UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

May 27, 2021

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

Trident Acquisitions Corp.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware	001-38508	81-1996183
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
One Liberty Plaza, 165 Broadway St, 23rd Floor, N	New York, NY	10006
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)	(Zip Code)
Registrant's te	lephone number, including area code: (64	6) 229-7549
(Former na	N/A nme or former address, if changed since la	st report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filin following provisions:	g is intended to simultaneously satisfy t	he filing obligation of the registrant under any of t
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	the Securities Act	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registere
Units, each consisting of one share of common stock and one Warrant to acquire one share of common stock	TDACU	NASDAQ Capital Market
Common stock, \$0.001 par value per share	TDAC	NASDAQ Capital Market
Warrants Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerg Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CI Emerging growth company ⊠	TDACW ging growth company as defined in Rule 4	NASDAQ Capital Market

IMPORTANT NOTICES

Important Notice Regarding Forward Looking Statements

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K ("Current Report") contains certain "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. All statements, other than statements of present or historical fact included in this presentation, regarding the proposed business combination between Trident Acquisitions Corp. ("Trident") and Lottery.com, Trident and Lottery.com's ability to consummate the transactions, the benefits of the transactions and the combined company's future financial performance, as well as the combined company's strategy, future operations, estimated financial position, estimated revenues and losses, projected costs, prospects, plans and objectives of management are forward-looking statements. When used in this Current Report, the words "could," "should," "will," "may," "believe," "anticipate," "intend," "estimate," "expect," "project," the negative of such terms and other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain such identifying words. These forward-looking statements are based on management's current expectations and assumptions about future events and are based on currently available information as to the outcome and timing of future events. Except as otherwise required by applicable law, Trident and Lottery.com disclaim any duty to update any forward-looking statements, all of which are expressly qualified by the statements in this section, to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Current Report. Trident and Lottery.com caution you that these forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, most of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond the control of either Trident or Lottery.com. In addition, Trident cautions you that the forward-looking statements contained in this Current Report are subject to the following factors: (i) the occurrence of any event, change or other circumstances that could delay the business combination or give rise to the termination of the agreements related thereto; (ii) the outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against Trident or Lottery.com following announcement of the transactions; (iii) the inability to complete the business combination due to the failure to obtain approval of the shareholders of Trident, or other conditions to closing in the merger agreement; (iv) the risk that the proposed business combination disrupts Lottery.com's current plans and operations as a result of the announcement of the transactions; (v) Lottery.com's ability to realize the anticipated benefits of the business combination, which may be affected by, among other things, competition and the ability of Lottery.com to grow and manage growth profitably following the business combination; (vi) costs related to the business combination; (vii) risks related to the rollout of Lottery.com's business and the timing of expected business milestones; (viii) Lottery.com's dependence on obtaining and maintaining lottery retail licenses or consummating partnership agreements in various markets; (ix) Lottery.com's ability to maintain effective internal controls over financial reporting, including the remediation of identified material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting relating to segregation of duties with respect to, and access controls to, its financial record keeping system, and Lottery.com's accounting staffing levels; (x) the effects of competition on Lottery.com's future business; (xi) risks related to Lottery.com's dependence on its intellectual property and the risk that Lottery.com's technology could have undetected defects or errors; (xii) changes in applicable laws or regulations; (xiii) the COVID-19 pandemic and its effect directly on Lottery.com and the economy generally; (xiv) risks related to disruption of management time from ongoing business operations due to the proposed business combination; (xv) risks relating to privacy and data protection laws, privacy or data breaches, or the loss of data; and (xvi) the possibility that Lottery.com may be adversely affected by other economic, business, and/or competitive factors. Should one or more of the risks or uncertainties described in this Current Report materialize or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results and plans could differ materially from those expressed in any forward-looking statements. Additional information concerning these and other factors that may impact the operations and projections discussed herein can be found in the reports that Trident has filed and will file from time to time with the SEC, including its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020. Trident's SEC filings are available publicly on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov.

Important Information and Where to Find it

In connection with the proposed business combination, Trident, expects to file a registration statement on Form S-4 (the "Registration Statement") that will include a preliminary proxy statement with the SEC for the solicitation of proxies from Trident's shareholders. Additionally, Trident and Lottery.com Holdings will file other relevant materials with the SEC in connection with the business combination. Copies may be obtained free of charge at the SEC's web site at www.sec.gov. A definitive proxy statement will be mailed to Trident shareholders as of a record date to be established for voting on the proposed business combination. Investors and security holders of Trident are urged to read the Registration Statement and the other relevant materials when they become available before making any voting decision with respect to the proposed business combination because they will contain important information about the business combination and the parties to the business combination. The information contained on, or that may be accessed through, the websites referenced in this Current Report is not incorporated by reference into, and is not a part of, this Current Report.

Participants in the Solicitation

Trident and its directors and officers may be deemed participants in the solicitation of proxies of Trident's shareholders in connection with the proposed business combination. Lottery.com and its officers and directors may also be deemed participants in such solicitation. Security holders may obtain more detailed information regarding the names, affiliations and interests of certain of Trident's executive officers and directors in the solicitation by reading Trident's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, and the Registration Statement and other relevant materials filed with the SEC in connection with the business combination when they become available. Information concerning the interests of Trident's participants in the solicitation, which may, in some cases, be different than those of their stockholders generally, will be set forth in the Registration Statement relating to the business combination when it becomes available.

Item 1.01. Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement

Subsequent to the approval by its stockholders of the Amendment to the Investment Management Trust Agreement dated May 29, 2018, as amended, between it and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company ("CST") at the Special Meeting (as defined below in Item 5.07) (the "Trust Amendment"), on May 27, 2021, Trident Acquisitions Corp. ("Trident" or the "Company") entered into the Trust Amendment with CST. The Trust Amendment extends the time by which Trident has to consummate a business combination for an additional three months, with an option to further extend for an additional three months upon the approval of Trident's board of directors (the termination date as so extended, the "Extended Termination Date").

Item 5.03. Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

Subsequent to the approval by its stockholders of the Amendment to Trident's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "<u>Charter Amendment</u>"), on May 27, 2021, Trident filed the Charter Amendment with the Delaware Secretary of State. The Charter Amendment extends the time by which Trident has to consummate a business combination to the Extended Termination Date.

Item 5.07. Submissions of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

Trident held its Special Meeting of Stockholders (the "Special Meeting") on May 27, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. EST. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Special Meeting was held via teleconference. Summarized below are the results of the matters voted on at the Special Meeting.

Matters Voted On		Against	Abstain
Proposal to amend the Company's amended and restated certificate of incorporation to extend the date			
by which the Company has to complete a business combination for an additional three months, with an			
ability to further extend for an additional three months if approved by the Company's board of directors.			
	7,829,383	36,360	2,294
Proposal to amend the Company's investment management trust agreement, dated as of May 29, 2018,			
by and between the Company and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as amended, to extend			
the date on which to commence liquidating the trust account established in connection with the			
Company's initial public offering in the event the Company has not consummated a business			
combination by the Extended Termination Date.	7,829,822	34,820	3,395

Each of the proposals described above was approved by the Company's stockholders. The Company's stockholders elected to redeem an aggregate of 115 shares in connection with the Special Meeting.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

/ \		• 1	• .
(c)) Exh	11	oits:

Exhibit No.	Description
3.1	Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Trident Acquisitions Corp., dated May 27, 2021
10.4	
10.1	Amendment to the Investment Management Trust Agreement between Trident Acquisitions Corp. and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust
	Company, dated May 27, 2021

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: May 27, 2021

TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

By: /s/ Vadim Komissarov

Name: Vadim Komissarov
Title: Chief Executive Officer

5TH AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

MAY 27, 2021

Trident Acquisitions Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is "Trident Acquisitions Corp." The original certificate of incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 17, 2016 (the "Original Certificate"). The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "Amended and Restated Certificate") was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 29, 2018. The First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on November 27, 2019 (the "First Amendment"). The Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 29, 2020 (the "Second Amendment"). The Third Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on September 1, 2020 (the "Third Amendment"). The Fourth Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on December 1, 2020 (the "Fourth Amendment").
- 2. This 5th Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation amends the Amended and Restated Certificate, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third Amendment and the Fourth Amendment.
- 3. This 5th Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation and the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The text of Paragraph E of Article SIXTH is hereby amended and restated to read in full as follows:
 - "E. In the event that the Corporation does not consummate a Business Combination by September 1, 2021, or, if further extended for an additional three months by approval of the Corporation's Board of Directors, by December 1, 2021 (the applicable date being the "Termination Date"), the Corporation shall (i) cease all operations except for the purposes of winding up, (ii) as promptly as reasonably possible but not more than ten business days thereafter redeem 100% of the IPO Shares for cash for a redemption price per share as described below (which redemption will completely extinguish such holders' rights as stockholders, including the right to receive further liquidation distributions, if any), and (iii) as promptly as reasonably possible following such redemption, subject to approval of the Corporation's then stockholders and subject to the requirements of the GCL, including the adoption of a resolution by the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 275(a) of the GCL finding the dissolution of the Corporation advisable and the provision of such notices as are required by said Section 275(a) of the GCL, dissolve and liquidate the balance of the Corporation's net assets to its remaining stockholders, as part of the Corporation's plan of dissolution and liquidation, subject (in the case of (ii) and (iii) above) to the Corporation's obligations under the GCL to provide for claims of creditors and other requirements of applicable law ("Dissolve"). In such event, the per-share redemption price shall be equal to a pro rata share of the Trust Account plus any pro rata interest earned on the funds held in the Trust Account and not previously released to the Corporation for its working capital requirements or necessary to pay its taxes divided by the total number of IPO Shares then outstanding. In the event that the Corporation does not timely make all additional deposits into its Trust Account as required by the Corporation's investment management trust agreement entered into at the time of the IPO, as amended, the Cor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trident Acquisitions Corp. has caused this Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate to be duly executed in its name and on its behalf by an authorized officer as of the date first set above.

TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

By: /s/ Vadim Komissarov

Name: Vadim Komissarov
Title: Chief Executive Officer

AMENDMENT TO THE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT TRUST AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 6 (this "<u>Amendment</u>"), dated as of May 27, 2021, to the Investment Management Trust Agreement (as defined below) is made by and between Trident Acquisitions Corp. (the "<u>Company</u>") and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as trustee ("<u>Trustee</u>"). All terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Trust Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Company and the Trustee entered into an Investment Management Trust Agreement dated as of May 29, 2018, as amended pursuant to that certain Amendment No. 1 to the Trust Agreement dated as of November 27, 2019, that certain Amendment No. 2 to the Trust Agreement dated as of May 29, 2020, that certain Amendment No. 3 to the Trust Agreement dated August 31, 2020, that certain Amendment No. 4 to the Trust Agreement dated December 1, 2020, and that certain Amendment No. 5 to the Trust Agreement dated May 20, 2021 (as amended, the "<u>Trust Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, Section 1(i) of the Trust Agreement sets forth the terms that govern the liquidation of the Trust Account under the circumstances described therein;

WHEREAS, at a special meeting of stockholders of the Company held on May 27, 2021 (the "Special Meeting"), the Company's stockholders approved (i) a proposal to amend (the "Charter Amendment") the Company's amended and restated certificate of incorporation, as amended, to provide that the date by which the Company shall be required to effect a Business Combination to be extended for an additional three months, with an ability to further extend for an additional three months if approved by the Company's board of directors and (ii) a proposal to extend the date on which to commence liquidating the Trust Account in the event the Company has not consummated a business combination; and

WHEREAS, on the date hereof, the Company is filing the Charter Amendment with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

- 1. Section 1(i) of the Trust Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read in full as follows:
 - "(i) Commence liquidation of the Trust Account only after and promptly after receipt of, and only in accordance with, the terms of a letter ("Termination Letter"), in a form substantially similar to that attached hereto as either Exhibit A or Exhibit B, signed on behalf of the Company by its President, Chief Executive Officer or Chairman of the Board and Secretary or Assistant Secretary, and complete the liquidation of the Trust Account and distribute the Property in the Trust Account only as directed in the Termination Letter and the other documents referred to therein; provided, however, that in the event that a Termination Letter has not been received by the Trustee by (X) the 39-month anniversary of the closing of the IPO ("Closing"), provided that, for each of the 37th, 38th and 39th months, if the daily volume weighted average price of the Company's common stock for any 10 consecutive trading days in the prior month is below \$11.40 per share, as determined two (2) trading days prior to the last day of such prior month, the Company deposits \$0.05 for each outstanding public share of common stock on or prior to the last day of such prior month, or (Y) if the Company's Board of Directors further extends the time to complete the Business Combination by an additional 3-month period, the 42-month anniversary of the Closing, provided that for each month of the further extension if the daily volume weighted average price of the Company's common stock for any 10 consecutive trading days in the prior month is below \$11.40 per share, as determined two (2) trading days prior to the last day of such prior month, the Company deposits \$0.05 for each outstanding public share of common stock on or prior to the last day of such prior month, but has not completed the Business Combination within the applicable monthly anniversary of the Closing ("Last <u>Date</u>"), the Trust Account shall be liquidated in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Termination Letter attached as Exhibit B hereto and distributed to the Public Shareholders as of the Last Date. For example, if during the 38th month, the daily volume weighted average price of the Company's common stock for any 10 consecutive trading days is below \$11.40 per share, and the Company does not deposit \$0.05 for each outstanding public share by the last day of the 38th month, then the Last Date shall be the last day of the 38th month."
- 2. All other provisions of the Trust Agreement shall remain unaffected by the terms hereof.
- 3. This Amendment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. A facsimile signature shall be deemed to be an original signature for purposes of this Amendment.
- 4. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to conflicts of law principles that would result in the application of the substantive laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this 6th Amendment to the Investment Management Trust Agreement as of the date first written above.

CONTINENTAL STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE

By: /s/ Francis Wolf

Name: Francis Wolf
Title: Vice President

TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

By: /s/ Vadim Komissarov

Name: Vadim Komissarov
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged, Consented to and Agreed to By:

CHARDAN CAPITAL MARKETS LLC

By: /s/ George Kaufman

Name: George Kaufman
Title: Managing Director